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November 30, 2004
The Honorable Steve Messina

City of Benicia

250 East L Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-04-200
Dear Mr. Messina:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


Does the employment of an attorney by a corporation in which you have a substantial financial interest create a conflict of interest between you and the attorney’s other clients?
CONCLUSION


No.  Since the attorney is not a source of income to you, the attorney’s other clients are not sources of income to you by virtue of this relationship alone.
FACTS


You are the directly elected mayor of the City of Benicia and you have a substantial financial interest in 221 First Street, LLC.  221 First Street, LLC intends to construct a nine-unit commercial/residential project in Benicia and has engaged the services of Dana Dean, Esq. to represent the limited liability company in a development application with the City of Benicia. Ms. Dean has several clients who have applications and other matters pending before the city.

ANALYSIS


  The Act's conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests. (§ 81001, subd. (b).) Specifically, section 87100 prohibits any public official from “making,” “participating in making,” or otherwise using his or her official position to “influence” a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest. The Commission has adopted a standard eight-step analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest. (Reg. 18700, subd. (b)(1) - (8).)  Because your question implicates only one particular step, step three, we proceed directly in the analysis to that step.

Step Three – Sources of Income

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising from economic interests.  These economic interests are described at regulations 18703.1 through 18703.5, inclusive. 

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (§ 87103(a); reg. 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (§ 87103(d); reg. 18703.1(b));
· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (§ 87103(b); reg. 18703.2);
· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (§ 87103(c); reg. 18703.3);
 
· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $340 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (§ 87103(e); reg. 18703.4);
· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule.  (§ 87103; reg. 18703.5.)


Your question asks whether you will have a conflict of interest with Ms. Dean’s other clients solely by virtue of your company’s hiring of Ms. Dean.  Applying the terms of section 87103 and regulations 18703.1 – 18703.5, however, we see that Ms. Dean, though your attorney, is not a source of income to you.  
Because Ms. Dean is not a source of income to you, impacts on her business caused by your decisions affecting the clients of her business need not be considered.  (See e.g., regulation 18705.1.)  In addition, her clients are not, by virtue of this relationship alone, sources of income to you.  As a result, you do not have a conflict of interest with respect to other clients of Ms. Dean should they have matters before the city in the future.  Of course, if Ms. Dean’s clients are independently economic interests of yours as described above (section 87103), you may have a conflict of interest when Ms. Dean appears before you on their behalf.  You have provided no facts for us to analyze this further.  

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
C. Scott Tocher



Senior Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  


�  Steps one and two, whether you are a public official and whether you are participating in governmental decisions, are presumed met in the circumstances you describe.





